

No. 19-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDDIE N. DELA CRUZ,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT WILKIE, SECRETARY
OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SETH A. WATKINS
Counsel of Record
WATKINS LAW & ADVOCACY, PLLC
1455 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW,
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 355-9421
watkins@wlapllc.com

LOUIS S. MASTRIANI
ADDUCI, MASTRIANI
& SCHAUMBERG LLP
1133 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Of Counsel

Counsel for Petitioner

Date: December 19, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
The Rescission Acts of 1946	3
The Reconstructed Rosters of Guerrillas Who Served	3
The FVEC Benefit.....	5
The White House Task Force in 2012-13	7

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
Hearings in the House of Representatives in 2014 . . .	8
Dela Cruz Was Denied Eligibility for the FVEC Benefit	10
The Federal Circuit Opinion.	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.	14
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT HAS DEPARTED FROM THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS CONSTRUING VETERAN'S STATUTES	17
II. THIS CASE IS A GOOD VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTION PRESENTED.	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT, FILED JULY 26, 2019.....	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS, DATED MAY 3, 2018 ..	22a
APPENDIX C — MEMORANDUM DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS, DATED MARCH 16, 2018.....	24a
APPENDIX D — DECISION OF THE BOARD OF VETERANS' APPEALS, DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, DATED FEBRUARY 7, 2017	33a
APPENDIX E — ORDER DENYING REHEARING BY THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT, FILED SEPTEMBER 20, 2019	43a
APPENDIX F — AMERICAN RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT ACT OF 2009 § 1002 ..	45a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Davis</i> , 431 U.S. 581 (1977)	19
<i>Almero v. INS</i> , 18 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943)	2, 14, 17, 18
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	19
<i>Cloer v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , 675 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 447 U.S. 191 (1980)	19
<i>Cronin v. United States</i> , 765 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Filipino American Veterans and Dependents Ass’n v. United States</i> , 391 F. Supp. 1314 (N.D. Cal. 1974)	3
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946)	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	14, 18, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 589 F.3d 1201 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	18
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	17, 19
<i>Kisor v. Shulkin</i> , 880 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Le Maistre v. Leffers</i> , 333 U.S. 1 (1948)	18
<i>Procopio v. Wilkie</i> , 913 F.3d 1371, 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Smith v. Brown</i> , 35 F.3d 1516 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967)	20

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 U.S.C. § 702	13
5 U.S.C. § 704	13
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
38 U.S.C. § 107(a)	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
38 U.S.C. § 107(b)	3
38 C.F.R. § 3.203	16, 17, 20
38 C.F.R. § 3.203(a)	11
38 C.F.R. § 3.203(a)(1)	11, 12
38 C.F.R. § 3.203(c)	12
6 Fed. Reg. 3825 (Aug. 1, 1941)	3
ARRA § 1002	<i>passim</i>
ARRA § 1002(c)(1)	6, 15
ARRA § 1002(d)	6, 14, 16, 20
ARRA § 1002(e)	6
ARRA § 1002(f)	6
ARRA § 1002(g)(1)	7
ARRA § 1002(h)	6
ARRA § 1002(l)	6
DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS AGENCY FINANCIAL REPORT 2019 (Nov. 19, 2019)	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Executive Order No. 21 by the President of the Philippines (Oct. 28, 1944)	2
FILIPINO VETERANS EQUITY COMPENSATION FUND: EXAMINING THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE AND INTERAGENCY PROCESS FOR VERIFYING ELIGIBILITY, Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Oversight and Investigations of the Committee on Armed Services, House of Representatives (June 24, 2014).....	8
FILIPINO VETERANS EQUITY COMPENSATION FUND: INQUIRY INTO THE ADEQUACY OF PROCESS IN VERIFYING ELIGIBILITY, Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Disability Assistance and Memorial Affairs of the Committee on Veterans' Affairs, House of Representatives (Nov. 20, 2014)	9
Oral Arg., <i>Dela Cruz, v. Wilkie</i> , No. 2018-2101 (Fed. Cir.)	13
Pub. L. No. 104-204, 110 Stat. 2874 (1996)	19
Pub. L. No. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115 (2009)	1
Pub. L. No. 79-301, 60 Stat. 6 (1946).....	3
Pub. L. No. 79-391, 60 Stat. 221 (1946).....	3
U.S. ARMY RECOGNITION PROGRAM OF PHILIPPINE GUERRILLAS, Headquarters, Philippines Command, United States Army (ca. 1949)	3-4

Petitioner Eddie N. Dela Cruz (“Dela Cruz”) respectfully petitions for a writ of certiorari to review the judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit entered in this action on July 26, 2019.
